Overheads ..... 136,202 5.4 232,894 9.1 208,679 7.2 107,421 7.7

Total actual costs .. 2,530,206 2,559,659 2,884,834 1,390,917
-------- -------- -------- --------

Add: Movement of

gross amount

due from

customers for

contract work .... (142,772) 103,138 (185,319) (43,778)

Add: Movement of

gross amount

due to customers

for contract

work ..... 186,849 64,841 (124,474) (160,847)

Add: Movement of

accrued costs .... 102,039 (27,143) 5,476 (116,798)

Total direct costs .. 2,676,322 2,700,495 2,580,517 1,069,494

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 236 —

The following tables are for reference only and illustrate the hypothetical fluctuations in our

actual costs in relation to hypothetical percentage changes to subcontracting fees, purchase costs, staff

costs and overheads on our net profit during the Track Record Period. Fluctuations are assumed to be

5%, 10% and 15% for each of the three years ended 31 December 2014 and the six months ended 30

June 2015, respectively, which correspond to the range of historical fluctuations of our actual costs

during the Track Record Period.

Sensitivity analysis on subcontracting fees

Corresponding increase/(decrease) in net profit

Year ended 31 December

Six months ended

30 June

2012 2013 2014 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Subcontracting fees

increase/decrease by:

+15% ..... (228,922) (208,418) (214,830) (89,475)

+10% ..... (152,615) (138,945) (143,220) (59,650)

+5% ..... (76,307) (69,473) (71,610) (29,825)

0 ..... — — — —

-5%..... 76,307 69,473 71,610 29,825

-10% ..... 152,615 138,945 143,220 59,650

-15% ..... 228,922 208,418 214,830 89,475

Sensitivity analysis on purchase costs

Corresponding increase/(decrease) in net profit

Year ended 31 December

Six months ended

30 June

2012 2013 2014 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Purchase costs

increase/decrease by:
+15% ..... (48,807) (57,605) (44,369) (15,270)
+10% ..... (32,538) (38,403) (29,579) (10,180)
+5% ..... (16,269) (19,202) (14,790) (5,090)
0 ..... — — — —
-5%..... 16,269 19,202 14,790 5,090
-10% ..... 32,538 38,403 29,579 10,180
-15% ..... 48,807 57,605 44,369 15,270

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 237 —

Sensitivity analysis on staff costs

Corresponding increase/(decrease) in net profit

Year ended 31 December

Six months ended

30 June

2012 2013 2014 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Staff costs

increase/decrease by:
+15% ..... (39,436) (41,439) (40,630) (18,864)
+10% ..... (26,291) (27,626) (27,087) (12,576)
+5% ..... (13,145) (13,813) (13,543) (6,288)
0 ..... — — — —
-5%..... 13,145 13,813 13,543 6,288
-10% ..... 26,291 27,626 27,087 12,576
-15% ..... 39,436 41,439 40,630 18,864

Sensitivity analysis on overheads

Corresponding increase/(decrease) in net profit

Year ended 31 December

Six months ended

30 June

2012 2013 2014 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Overheads

increase/decrease by:
+15% ..... (18,044) (30,775) (23,380) (10,345)
+10% ..... (12,030) (20,517) (15,587) (6,897)
+5% ..... (6,015) (10,258) (7,793) (3,448)
0 ..... — — — —
-5%..... 6,015 10,258 7,793 3,448
-10% ..... 12,030 20,517 15,587 6,897
-15% ..... 18,044 30,775 23,380 10,345

Gross profit and gross profit margin

Our gross profit was approximately HK$129.13 million, HK$138.71 million, HK$171.64 million

and HK$70.68 million for the years ended 31 December 2012, 31 December 2013 and 31 December

2014 and the six months ended 30 June 2015, respectively. Our gross profit margin was approximately

4.6%, 4.9%, 6.2% and 6.2% for the years ended 31 December 2012, 31 December 2013 and 31

December 2014 and the six months ended 30 June 2015, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 238 —

The following tables set forth our gross profit and gross profit margin by business segments